
To: Members of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Councillor Vanessa Allen, Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P., Dr Simon Davey, 
Councillor Melanie Stevens, Councillor Michael Tickner and Councillor Stephen Wells

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at Committee Room 6 - Bromley 
Civic Centre on TUESDAY 22 JANUARY 2019 AT 7.00 PM 

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

A G E N D A

1   TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2018/19 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETIING 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to the Chairman of this 
Committee must be received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  
Therefore please ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 
5pm on Wednesday 16th January 2018.

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND FEBRUARY 2018 AND MATTERS 
ARISING 
(Pages 1 - 4)

6   DISCUSSION WITH HEAD OF AUDIT 

7   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
(Pages 5 - 28)

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Graham Walton
graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 14 January 2019



8   MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT 
(Pages 29 - 42)

9  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED 

The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential information.

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description

10  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
22ND FEBRUARY 2018
(Pages 43 - 44)

Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual. 

11  MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT: 
APPENDIX - COMPLAINTS 
(Pages 45 - 46)

Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual. 



1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 February 2018

Present:

Councillor Ian F. Payne (Chairman)
Councillor Vanessa Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Dr Simon Davey, Councillor David Livett, Mr Nicholas 
Marcar, Councillor Michael Tickner and Councillor Stephen 
Wells

10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

11  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

12  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 
THE MEETING

No questions had been submitted before the deadline. The Chairman 
reported that he had been contacted by a member of the public asking 
whether there was any intention to change the Council’s Code of Conduct in 
the light of the Development Control Committee’s recent re-consideration of 
the planning application for the proposed Bullers Wood Boys School. This 
issue would be considered by the Committee. 

13  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2017 AND 
MATTERS ARISING

It was noted that the Head of Audit should have been invited to attend this 
meeting; this would now be arranged for the Committee’s next meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2017 be 
confirmed.

14  MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT
Report CSD18033

The Committee considered a report from the director of Corporate Services as 
Monitoring Officer summarising a number of issues for consideration.

Code of Conduct

At its last meeting, the Committee had agreed that no changes were needed 
to the Code of Conduct except that a Member with a disclosable pecuniary 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Standards Committee
22 February 2018

2

interest should be allowed to remain in a meeting provided that they did not 
address the Committee where that right would be available to a member of 
the public.

One area where the Code could be made more consistent was in the issue of 
declaration of non-pecuniary, personal interests. Bromley’s Code of Conduct 
went beyond the statutory provision in requiring Members to register a range 
of personal interests and gifts and hospitality. Although most Members 
routinely declared such interests when they arose in meetings, there was no 
requirement to do so in the Council’s Code of Conduct. The Committee 
concluded that the current Code of Conduct worked well and there was no 
need to make a further change. It was suggested that a print-out of the 
Register of Interests could be brought to each meeting so that it could be 
inspected by members of the public.

It was confirmed that new Councillors would be provided with a copy of the 
Code of Conduct.

RESOLVED that no further changes to the Code of conduct be 
recommended.

Registration of Gifts and Hospitality

The Committee received a schedule (Appendix A to the report) setting out all 
gifts and hospitality declarations made by Councillors in the current Council – 
from May 2014. It was suggested that the Committee should review these 
declarations at their meetings on a regular basis. Committee Members 
commented that in some cases it was not clear who had provided hospitality – 
this was as important as the date, the event and the value. It was also 
suggested that there should be a RAG system linked to different values of 
hospitality received.  

RESOLVED that the declarations of Gifts and Hospitality made since 
May 2014 be noted.

Review of Local Government Ethical Standards

The Committee on Standards in Public Life was conducting a stakeholder 
review of local government ethical standards and was carrying out a public 
consultation closing on 18th May 2018. The Standards Committee was asked 
to consider whether Bromley should respond to the consultation, and whether 
there were any areas of particular concern.

The Committee considered that the main area of concern was the lack of 
sanctions open to Standards Committees, and the potential reliance on party 
groups to suspend or discipline their Members. There were criminal penalties 
for serious failures to register or declare disclosable pecuniary interests, but 
the vast majority of complaints against Members were fairly trivial and often 
related to issues where the complainant was not happy with a Council 
decision, or where Councillors had, legitimately, expressed a strong view on 

Page 2



Standards Committee
22 February 2018

3

an issue. The Monitoring Officer highlighted that Councillors were not 
disqualified from office if convicted of a criminal offence unless given a 
sentence, suspended or not, of at least eighteen months. This was a loophole 
that could potentially see a Member convicted of a serious offence but still 
able to continue as a Councillor.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Committee could still hold hearings 
to investigate particular complaints, but that where this was required he had to 
consult with one of the Independent Persons.    

A Member noted that there were stiff penalties for offences involving electoral 
fraud – Councillor Michael Tickner declared that his company was involved in 
providing postal services for the Electoral Commission. 

RESOLVED that a response be sent to the consultation setting out the 
Committee’s concerns about disqualification from office and the lack of 
sanctions available to Standards Committees, as outlined above.

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

The Committee was informed of the timetable for the production of the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18, which formed a part of the Council’s 
statutory accounts. With the example of the statement for 2016/17 before 
them, the Committee provided comments as follows –

Page 26: Members asked whether the Standards Committee had the right 
profile, and whether the public, contractors and officers were aware of the 
processes for complaining against Councillors.

Page 28: Regarding the review of effectiveness of the governance framework, 
a member suggested that the phrase “detailed checklist” was perhaps a little 
too glib. Members asked whether there was indeed a thorough check, or just 
a paper exercise.   

Page 30: Members noted the comment in the text that Internal Audit was 
“generally” compliant, and suggested stronger language could be used. It was 
also suggested that evidence was needed to support the comment that the 
authority’s fraud arrangements were satisfactory.

Page 31: The Committee noted that although the formal Ofsted judgement of 
Inadequate for Children’s Services was still in place until the next inspection, 
the Council had confronted the issues and the direction of travel was very 
positive.  

Page 32: Officers would check whether reference to the Youth Justice Board 
was required in relation to the Youth Offending Service.

Councillor Wells, as chairman of the Contracts Sub-Committee, asked 
whether the Council could insist that potential contractors complied with the 
same levels of ethical conduct as the Council. The monitoring Officer 

Page 3



Standards Committee
22 February 2018

4

responded that although equalities issues could be taken into account, 
broadly speaking the Council had to take a commercial view when assessing 
tenders. 

RESOLVED that the Committee’s comments as set out above be fed in 
to the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.

Work Programme

Members proposed that three meetings a year be timetabled, and commented 
that they wished to examine the Council’s whistle-blowing procedures at their 
next meeting. 

RESOLVED that three meetings per annum be included in the Council’s 
Programme of Meetings.

15  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS SUBSEQUENTLY 
AMENDED

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information.

The following summary
refers to matters

involving exempt information

16  MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT - APPENDIX D: 
COMPLAINTS

The Committee considered a part 2 appendix containing details of complaints 
received about individual councillors.

As this was the last meeting before the local elections, the Chairman offered 
his thanks to everyone present for their work. 

The Meeting ended at 9.12 pm

Chairman

Page 4



 1

Report No.
CSD19020

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date: Tuesday 22 January 2019

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services

Ward: All

1. Reason for report

1.1    Each year the Council must prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which forms a 
part of the Council’s statutory accounts. Comments are sought from this Committee to inform 
the new statement for the 2018/19 financial year. The final version of the 2017/18 AGS is 
attached to this report as the basis for development of the new statement.

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee provides comments for the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 2

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children

1. Summary of Impact: Not applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________

Corporate Policy
1.    Policy Status: Existing Policy:  

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council: 
________________________________________________________________________________

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost: 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable: 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Democratic Services

4. Total current budget for this head:  £350,650 

5. Source of funding:  General Fund
______________
[...]
nts on whether a replacement Independent Person should be appointed 
(paragraphs 3.1/3.2.)

(3)  Comments on whether the Mayor’s Consort, if a serving Councillor, should be 
required to declare gifts and hospitality received when acting in the role of consort 
(paragraph 3.7.) 

(4) Considers its future work programme (paragraphs 3.9/3.10.)

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 2

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children

1. Summary of Impact: Not applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council: 
________________________________________________________________________________

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost: 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable: 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation 

4. Total current budget for this head: £1,067,960

5. Source of funding: 2018/19 revenue budget
________________________________________________________________________________

Personnel

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   Not applicable 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: Not applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: Local Government Acts 1972, 2000 and 
subsequent legislation.

2. Call-in: Not Applicable: This report does not involve an executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________

Procurement

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________

Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  The standards system has the 
potential to impact on any person who has contact with a Member of Bromley Council where 
that person considers that the Member has breached the Code of Conduct.

________________________________________________________________________________

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not applicable.

Page 30



 3

3. COMMENTARY

Independent Persons 

3.1    Every principal local authority must appoint at least one independent person to be consulted by 
the authority or by members of the authority on standards issues.  Mr Nicholas Marcar has 
recently resigned as an Independent Person, leaving the Council with just one Independent 
Person, Dr Simon Davey. The changes to the Standards system brought about by the Localism 
Act 2011 have greatly reduced the involvement of Independent Persons compared to the former 
arrangements where there were several co-opted members of the Standards Committee, a 
need for frequent Sub-Committee meetings and the Chairman was an co-opted member. 
However, it is still useful to have two Independent Persons, not only to have a broader input at 
Committee meetings, but so that different parties on a particular issue are not dependent on the 
same person for independent advice and also to avoid conflicts of interest. Should Dr Davey 
also resign, the authority could potentially be without an Independent Person for a period.

3.2    The Committee’s views are sought on the following potential courses of action -

 To continue with just one Independent Person
 To advertise for a new Independent Person to replace Mr Marcar
 To explore the possibility of sharing Independent Persons with a neighbouring authority.  

Whistle-blowing procedures 

3.3   The Council’s whistle-blowing policy is called “Raising Concerns” and is available on the 
Council’s website and intranet. The policy directs staff with concerns that they feel they cannot 
raise with their managers firstly to the Director of Corporate Services or the Head of Audit, or 
alternatively to the Chief Executive or the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Sub-
Committee. A copy of the policy is attached as Appendix 1.

Committee for Standards in Public Life

3.4    At its last meeting on 22nd February 2018 the Committee provided some comments for a public 
consultation on local government ethical standards being carried out by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life. The Committee’s submission, which focussed on the need for a range 
of effective sanctions to be available for Standards Committees where there were breaches of 
the Code of Conduct, is attached at Appendix 2. The report of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life is expected to be published on 30th January 2019 and any significant issues will be 
reported to the next meeting.

Dispensations Granted

3.5   The Council has delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with members of the 
Urgency Committee, the authority to grant dispensations to Councillors to attend and speak at 
meetings of the authority in circumstances where, under the Code of Conduct, they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest (Scheme of Delegation to Officer, Part 2A, 3 (xxv)). Where these 
dispensations have been sought, they are typically about town planning issues, where the Code 
of Conduct means that councillors have less opportunity to assert their interests than other 
residents, or about employment, where technically there is a disclosable pecuniary interest, but 
in practice that interest is not significant. In order to be transparent, applications for 
dispensations since the delegation was first made are listed in Appendix 3. It is proposed that 
future dispensations are reported at each meeting of this Committee.

Page 31



 4

Gifts and Hospitality Register

3.6    Under the Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to declare gifts and hospitality received 
due to their role as Councillors over the value of £25. These are published on the Council 
website. At its last meeting the Committee requested an annual update on Gifts and Hospitality 
declarations, and a schedule of the gifts and hospitality received since then is attached as 
Appendix 4.  Declarations have been registered by 14 serving Members; 46 members have not 
declared any gifts or hospitality in this period.

3.7    One issue that has arisen since the Committee’s last meeting relates to declarations made by 
the Mayor and the Mayor’s Consort. Gifts and hospitality received by the Mayor in the course of 
his or her role are not normally declared in the Gifts and Hospitality Register (although they are 
recorded by the Mayor’s Office.) This year, the Mayor’s Consort is also a Councillor, Councillor 
Mike Botting, so there is a question that does not usually arise about whether he needs to 
record gifts and hospitality received during his role as Consort (as differentiated from his role as 
a Councillor). The approach taken so far is that he has declared gifts and hospitality received 
when acting as Consort, but the Committee’s views are sought on whether this is necessary. 

Register of Interests 

3.8    Under the Localism Act 2011, the Register of Interests is required to be published on the 
Council’s website, and a link to each Councillor’s declaration is provided on their page. At its 
last meeting the Committee suggested that a print-out of these declarations should be available 
at each meeting of the Committee for inspection by members of the public, and this will be 
done.

Work Programme 

3.9 At its last meeting, the Committee suggested that it should have three meetings a year 
scheduled in the Council’s programme of meetings. The 2019/20 programme of meetings is 
being prepared for approval by the General Purposes and Licensing Committee at its meeting 
on 12th February 2019. The following dates have provisionally been scheduled -

 Thursday 11th July 2019
 Thursday 31st October 2019
 Thursday 12th March 2020      

3.10  Members of the Committee are also requested to consider what issues they wish to consider at   
future meetings.  

Complaints (see Appendix 5 - part 2)

[...]
 however, that we may not be able to tell you about the precise actions we take where 
this would infringe a duty of confidence we owe to another person.

MONITORING / OVERSIGHT

19.The Monitoring Officer (who is the Director of Corporate Services) has overall responsibility for 
the maintenance and operation of this policy.  That officer maintains a record of concerns 
raised and the outcomes (but in a form which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will 
report as necessary to the Council.

HOW THE MATTER CAN BE TAKEN FURTHER 

20.While we hope this policy gives you the reassurance you need to raise such matters internally, 
we recognise that there may be circumstances where you can properly report matters to 
outside bodies, such as regulators or the police. Public Concern at Work (see paragraph 10) 
or your union will be able to advise you on such an option and on the circumstances in which 
you may be able to contact an outside body safely.

Page 35

mailto:neil.reddin@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:neil.reddin@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:william@ocat.co.uk


 8

Appendix 2

Committee on Standards in Public Life
Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: 
Stakeholder Consultation

Submission from the Standards Committee 
of the London Borough of Bromley

1.1 The Standards Committee of the London Borough of Bromley considered the consultation on 
local government ethical standards at its meeting on 22nd February 2018. The Committee is 
comprised of five elected members of the Council, from all political groups, plus two co-opted 
members. This submission is based on the Committee’s comments.

1.2 The Committee wished to make one particular comment in relation to the consultation. This is a 
general comment applicable across local government in England and is related most closely to 
consultation questions (b) about significant gaps in the ethical standards regime and (f) on sanctions 
for councillor misconduct.

1.3 The Committee’s concern is about the lack of sancti
[...]
Bullers Wood School 

David 
Cartwright

December 
2018

Churchill Theatre Pantomime tickets (4 at reduced price of £20 
each)

Peter Fortune 25th July 
2018

A resident A bottle of champagne for resolving a long 
term environmental/utility issue.

David Jefferys 7th July 
2018

Mytime Active Attended London Youth Games 

Charles Joel 18th March 
2018

Langley Park 
Centre for the 
Performing Arts

Two complimentary tickets worth £10 each.

6th January 
2019

A ward resident A financial gift to use for a meal for myself and 
my wife.

Page 41



 14

Michael 
Rutherford

8th July 
2018

MyTime Active VIP pass for the London Youth Games and 
two items of Team Bromley clothing (total 
value about £60.)

Diane Smith 26th August 
2018

Abbots Way 
Allotments

Gift of bottle of Brandy (value unknown) for 
judging exhibits at the Annual Site Show

Melanie 
Stevens 

18th August 
2018

Biggin Hill Airport 
Ltd

Guest, with Mr Stevens, at the Air Show. The 
Invitation included lunch and tea/coffee, but 
other drinks were in a cash bar.

1st 
December 
2018

Churchill Theatre 2 Pantomime Tickets at the half price cost of 
£40.00, given directly to be used by our 
Looked After Children

Stephen Wells 18th August 
2018

Biggin Hill Airport 
Ltd

Free ticket to airshow (made equivalent 
donation to the Chartwell Cancer Trust)

Angela Wilkins 27th July 
2018

Ballers FC Football shirt with personalised stripe 

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22nd FEBRUARY 2018 AND MATTERS ARISING
	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Appendix B - AGS 2017 18

	8 MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT
	10 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22nd FEBRUARY 2018
	11 MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT: APPENDIX - COMPLAINTS



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 January 2019

Present:

Councillor Michael Tickner (Chairman)
Councillor Vanessa Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P., Councillor Melanie 
Stevens and Councillor Stephen Wells

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 
2018/19

Councillor Michael Tickner was appointed chairman for the 2018/19 Council 
year, and took the chair. Councillor Vanessa Allen was appointed vice-
chairman for the 2018/19 Council year.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Simon Davey.

Councillor Nicholas Bennett apologised for having to leave the meeting early.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Melanie Stevens declared in relation to agenda item 11 that she 
knew one of the complainants.

Councillor Nicholas Bennett declared in relation to agenda item 11 that he had 
been the subject of a complaint.

Councillor Michael Tickner declared an interest as the majority group whip.

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 
THE MEETIING

No questions had been received.

5  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22nd FEBRUARY 2018 
AND MATTERS ARISING

It was confirmed that new Councillors had been given a copy of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct after the local elections in May. 

The Committee decided to keep the three proposed dates per year proposed 
in the draft 2019/20 programme of meetings. 



Standards Committee
22 January 2019

2

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February 2018 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.

6  DISCUSSION WITH HEAD OF AUDIT

The Council’s Head of Audit, David Hogan, attended the meeting to brief the 
Committee on his Team’s work, which involved reviewing systems of risk, 
governance and internal control. Mr Hogan was relatively new to Bromley, but 
had worked at a number of London boroughs, including at LB Bexley. His 
impression of Bromley was of a transparent and self-aware organisation.  

Mr Hogan responded to some of the comments made about the 2017/18 
annual Governance Statement as recorded in the minutes of the last meeting. 
He confirmed that a detailed check of the effectiveness of the governance 
framework had been carried out, and commented that the statement that 
Internal Audit was “generally compliant” reflected his profession’s stringent 
standards.  

As well as providing challenge and accountability, the Internal Audit Team 
provided a service to management, and Mr Hogan concluded by assuring the 
Committee that his team was given unfettered access to records and 
documents. He was confident of support from the Chairman of the Audit Sub-
Committee and the Leader of the Council should any issues arise.

7  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
Report CSD19020

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) formed a part of the Council’s 
statutory accounts, and was coordinated by Internal Audit following CIPFA 
guidance. The AGS was approved by General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee each year alongside the annual accounts. Members received a 
copy of the final AGS for 2017/18 and were invited to provide comments at 
the start of the process for developing the AGS for 2018/19. 

Members made the following comments – 

Councillor Allen emphasised that it was important that senior posts were filled 
and not left vacant (page 3). 

Councillor Allen commented that although a meeting had been held to consult 
with representatives of residents associations on budget priorities, there were 
no longer any similar meetings open to residents (Page 5). Officers 
responded that this consultation was now conducted primarily online, and 
Members commented on whether this was an effective way to consult, and on 
the cost of holding the public meetings. 

Councillor Wells commented that he was pleased that the Constitution 
Improvement Working Group had recommended that the time allowed for 
public questions at Council meetings should be increased from fifteen minutes 
to thirty minutes, which improved transparency. 



Standards Committee
22 January 2019

3

Councillor Wells stated that it was important that there was a culture where 
Internal Audit could do their work; he was concerned that there should be a 
process to ensure that Portfolio Holders addressed all Priority 1 audit 
recommendations. The Head of Audit explained that his Team always agreed 
an action plan with management to address all recommendations, which his 
Team followed up rigorously. This was now also tied in with the risk 
management process and managed more closely.

Councillor Tickner asked about the reference to “other key postholders” being 
able to fulfil their responsibilities in the final bullet point of Principle A (page 5). 
Officers responded that this was about senior officers being able and willing to 
raise concerns, and having an atmosphere and culture where this could 
happen. The Director of Corporate Services stated that he had never felt 
unable to give hard advice to Members or officers.

Councillor Bennett asked whether Internal Audit was free from political 
pressure. He suggested that Members should only be allowed to comment 
once Internal Audit reports were published and should explain their concerns. 
The Director of Corporate Services stated that he had not seen any evidence 
of undue political pressure; in fact, Members had considerable rights to free 
speech so any rules which attempted to restrict this could potentially be 
unlawful. The Head of Audit stated that his Team checked their reports very 
carefully for accuracy. He was not aware of recommendations being 
challenged by Members, and felt able to assert his independence.  

Councillor Tickner raised the issue of the Council supporting the 
voluntary/third sector (page 9). The Contracts and Commissioning Sub-
Committee would be considering how the Council contracted with third sector 
organisations at a forthcoming meeting. 

Councillor Wells suggested that the bullet point relating to key controls over 
systems and processes (page 13) should refer more specifically to the 
financial management system, the contracts database system and risk 
registers.

Councillor Tickner commented on the previous practice at Audit Sub-
Committee where files of paper invoices were available once a year, and each 
Member could chose an invoice at random for investigation. The Head of 
Audit confirmed that all invoicing was now online, but sample checks were still 
carried out as part of regular audits on the payment system.

Councillor Stevens asked whether the Council had a complete list of its own 
buildings, and whether this was used to ensure that all assets were properly 
maintained. The Head of Audit confirmed that the Council did have this 
information, which was used, for example, for insurance purposes, and the 
Council ensured that fire risk assessments were carried out for all properties.  

RESOLVED that the Committee’s comments as set out above be 
considered in drawing up the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement. 



Standards Committee
22 January 2019

4

8  MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT
Report CSD19010

The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer setting out a 
number of issues for consideration. 

(A) Independent Persons

Every principal local authority had to appoint at least one independent person 
to be consulted by the authority, or by members of the authority on standards 
issues. Mr Nicolas Marcar had recently resigned from this role, leaving 
Bromley with just one independent person, Dr Simon Davey. The Council 
could continue with one independent person, but it was useful to have at least 
two independent persons, not only to have a broad input at the Committee’s 
meetings, but also so that different parties were not depending on the same 
party for independent advice. Another possibility was to try to share 
independent persons with a neighbouring authority. The appointment could be 
made by the Committee, and it was proposed that the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman carry out the interviews.

RESOLVED that adverts be placed to recruit a new independent person.  

(B) Whistle-blowing procedures

The Committee was provided with a copy of the Council’s Whistle-blowing 
procedures. It was proposed that the Committee look at the procedure and 
how effective it was in more detail at the next meeting – Members asked for 
information about the number and types of reports. The procedures could be 
used by agency staff, consultants and contractors – it was confirmed that 
major contractors had been provided with copies of posters advertising the 
procedure.

RESOLVED that a more detailed report be considered at the next 
meeting.

(C) Committee for Standards in Public Life

Members noted that the Committee on Standards in Public life was expected 
to publish its report on local government ethical standards on 30th January 
2019.

(D) Dispensations

Members noted the schedule of dispensations granted by the Monitoring 
Officer.



Standards Committee
22 January 2019

5

(E) Gifts and Hospitality

Under the Code of Conduct, Members were required to declare gifts and 
hospitality received due to their role as councillors over the value of £25. This 
threshold had been in place for many years, and the Committee considered 
whether it was appropriate to raise it. 

Gifts and hospitality received by the Mayor were not usually declared on the 
Register of Interests as they usually related to the office of Mayor rather than 
to the individual concerned (although a record was still kept through the 
Mayor’s Office.) The Committee considered whether the Mayor’s Consort, in 
circumstances when they were also a serving councillor, should be required to 
register gifts and hospitality received while acting as consort. Members 
concluded that it would still be safer and more transparent if a consort who 
was also a councillor continued to declare gifts and hospitality in these 
circumstances.

RESOLVED that 

(1) The threshold for declaring gifts and hospitality should remain at 
£25.

(2) The Mayor’s Consort, if a serving Councillor, should continue to 
declare gifts and hospitality received in his role as consort. 

(F) Register of Interests

A paper copy of the Register of Interests was available for inspection at the 
meeting.

(G) Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its work programme for future meetings. At the 
next meeting they expected to consider the whistle-blowing procedure, the 
report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life on local government 
ethical standards, the appointment of a new independent person and a 
potential change to disqualification rules by the Government.

9  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS SUBSEQUENTLY 
AMENDED

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information.

The following summaries
refer to matters

involving exempt information



Standards Committee
22 January 2019

6

10  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22nd 
FEBRUARY 2018

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
February 2018 be confirmed.

11  MONITORING OFFICER'S GENERAL REPORT: APPENDIX - 
COMPLAINTS

The Committee considered a part 2 appendix containing details of complaints 
received about individual councillors since the Committee’s last meeting on 
22nd February 2018. The Director of Corporate Services explained that where 
he was considering referring a complaint to the Committee he had to consult 
with the independent person. However, there were few complaints that 
reached this threshold. 

The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm

Chairman


